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[ INTRODUCTION

the world descended to this amazing city; and for a few days,

feasted their eyes on new lines of technologies and gadgets
for the hospitality industry. In 2020, when the lockdown just be-
gan, HFTP published a white paper entitled, “Will Guests Say ‘I Do’
Again?” summarizing how hotel guests rated guest-facing technol-
ogy in hotels, and how such experience impacted their overall stay
satisfaction and re-booking intentions with our hotels. Indeed, tech-
nology swept through the hotel industry during the COVID-19 (here-
after COVID) pandemic. To ensure guest and employee safety, hotels

H ITEC 2023 in Toronto is in the books. Attendees from all over

accelerated the adoption and acceptance of various technologies. And

guests went along, using the new technology, so as to have a safer
hotel stay.

During the last few years, hotels have implemented many new
guest-facing technologies including contactless check-in and check-
out where guests can easily bypass the front desk and use their
smartphones to complete such tasks, reducing physical contact.
Instead of sanitizing and recycling key cards, mobile key access via
smartphones has also become more prominent, at all classes of
hotels, reducing touchpoints. Inside the guestrooms, technology has
also been upgraded such as voice-controlled assistants and smart de-
vices for guests to control lighting, temperature and entertainment,
without touching surfaces, and some are connected to the guests’
smartphones. Contactless payments have also gained popularity,
minimizing the need for physical cash handling and again reducing
touchpoints during the payment process. Social distancing became
an everyday phrase, and QR codes replaced menus, flyers and even
in-room guest information.

The U.S. government finally opened its borders to international
visitors on November 8, 2021 (Spagat and Thompson, 2021). On May
11, 2023, the U.S. Federal COVID-19 Public Health Emergency official-
ly ended (Whitmore, 2023). The pandemic has had an impact on the
perception of technology usage among hotel guests. Yet, are guests
more positive about hotel technology now than before? And do guests
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NO. OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS

2020

2023

1,002

Participants

1,211

Participants

like hotel technology now better than before? How did hotel technol-
ogy affect their overall stay satisfaction? And more importantly, did
technology affect their spending patterns at our hotels? In 2020, 1,002
participants answered a survey, while in 2023, another 1,211 partici-
pants shared their opinions. Are their viewpoints the same, or differ-
ent? And what can hotels do with this information? Let’s find out.


https://www.pineapplesearch.com/file/152008934.pdf
https://www.pineapplesearch.com/file/152008934.pdf
https://apnews.com/article/coronavirus-pandemic-business-lifestyle-health-canada-75b91e1770dc99c3a9d682129e2e006c
https://www.forbes.com/sites/geoffwhitmore/2023/05/02/united-states-covid-19-travel-restrictions-to-be-lifted/?sh=5e02d56f75ad

. RESPONDENT PROFILE

A Tale of Two Samples

In terms of demographics, the 2023 sample is at a slightly younger age
overall. The 18-29 age group was only at 16 percent in 2020 and in-
creased to 21 percent in 2023. The same was also noted for the 30-39
age group, reported at 18 percent in 2020 and grew to 31 percent. All
three other older age groups reported decreases. It is a positive sign
that household income saw an increase, with the lower bracket of
$50,001-$100,000 dropping from 41 to 38 percent, while the higher
bracket of $100,001-$150,000 increased from 16 to 18 percent. Regard-
ing education level, 42 percent of the 2023 group has earned a bache-
lor’s degree as opposed to the 35 percent in 2020.

Understandably, since travel restrictions have not been lifted for
long, 58 percent of the 2023 group took their most recent trip six
months ago or less, while the timing of the trips was more evenly
distributed in the 2020 group. Both samples traveled mostly within
the U.S. (90 percent in 2020, 91 percent in 2023). Although 73 percent
of the 2023 group previously stayed at the same hotel brand, only 37
percent stated that they were members of the loyalty program. This is
an interesting statistic and more will be shared on loyalty programs
later, including some implications. Both groups reported their most
often hotel stay frequency as one to two times a year, while two to
three nights were the typical length of stay (58 percent in 2020, 62 per-
cent in 2023). The Upper Upscale (23 to 24 percent) and Upscale (22 to
28 percent) classes are the only classes that saw an increase, with the
Upscale class as the clear winner, garnering an additional 6 percent.
Finally, for the purpose of travel, while the percentages of “mostly
business” and “exclusively business” remained unchanged, “exclu-
sively leisure” dropped drastically from 56 percent to only 40 percent.
This 16 percent difference was evenly split between the mostly leisure
group (from 23 to 31 percent), and the combining leisure and business
group (13 to 21 percent), confirming this new “bleisure” trend seen in
our hotels. See page 5 for full details on travel behavior.
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DEMOGRAPHICS

Response Comparisons:
Pre-Covid (2020) to

Post-Covid (2023)

EDUCATION

Associate
17%
2023 Other

Bachelor’s
42%

$50,001 -

$100,000 cm

$100,000



. RESPONDENT PROFILE

TRAVEL BEHAVIOR

Response Comparisons: Pre-Covid (2020) to Post-Covid (2023)

RECENT TRIP

10 -12 mos., 22%

2020
>1 year, 14%
7 - 9 mos., 24%

<3 mos. ago,19%
3-6mos., 21%

2023

7 9 mos. 20% 10 -12 mos., 15%
- . (o]

>1year, 7%

_ [0)
3-6mos., 31% <3 mos. ago, 27%

STAY FREQUENCY

3-6/yr.,24%

2020 7-12/yr, 8%

>12/yr, 3%

1-2/yr, 45% <Onceayr, 23%

2023 3-6/yr,26%
7-12/yr, 4%
>12/yr, 2%

1-2/yr,47%
<Onceayr, 21%

DESTINATION

North America/
Caribbean, 5%

Europe/Middle
East/Africa, 2%

Asia Pacific, 1%
Other, 1%

2020

Within U.S,,
90%

2023

North America/
Caribbean, 5%

Within U.S,, Europe/Middle
91% East/Africa, 1%
Asia Pacific, 1%
Other, 2%
STAY DURATION

4-7 nights, 25%
2020

8-14 nights, 2%
>14 nights, .4%

_ . (o)
2-3nights, 58% 1night, 15%

2023 4-7 nights, 22%

8-14 nights, 2%
>14 nights, 1%

_ H o)
2-3 nights, 62% 1night, 13%
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SAME HOTEL BRAND

2020 No, 29%

2023
No, 27%

HOTEL CLASS

2020 Midscale, 13%

Upper Midscale, 31%

Economy, 7%
Luxury, 4%

Upscale, 22% Upper Upscale, 23%

2023 _
Upper Midscale, 28% |y Midscale, 12%
Economy, 5%

Upscale, 28% Luxury, 3%

Upper Upscale, 24%

LOYALTY PROGRAM

2020 No, 43%
None, 7%
2023
No, 56%
None, 7%
Yes, 37%
PURPOSE OF TRAVEL

Mostly Leisure, 23%
2020

Business/Leisure, 13%
Mostly Business, 6%
' All Business, 2%

All Leisure, 56%

2023

Mostly Leisure,
31%

Business/Leisure, 21%

Mostly Business, 6%
All Business, 2%

All Leisure, 40%



l GUEST SENTIMENTS

Hotel Technology Rocks

There is no doubt that COVID changed many aspects of the hotel in-
dustry. As the phoenix rises from the ashes, the hotel industry is com-
ing back stronger and better. Although COVID forced some hotels to
close down and/or adopt a totally different business model, it acceler-
ated the implementation of technology, which would otherwise be at
a slower pace. This quick technology adoption also forced both hotel
employees and guests to embrace technology. So, how do our guests
feel about the technology in our hotels? For this survey, a scale of “1
= Strongly Disagree” to “7 = Strongly Agree” is used unless otherwise
noted. Thus, a higher score is preferred for the positive statements,
while a lower score is preferred for the negative statements.

RATING SCALE
Strongly o
Disagree

As seen in the table at right, guests were more confident that they
could learn technology-related skills, reporting a marked increase
to 6.39 (out of 7.00) instead of the 5.96 (out of 7.00) pre-COVID score.
While keeping up with technological advances was positive at 5.10
pre-COVID, that score also improved significantly to 5.67 post-COVID.

For the negative statements, the low scores ranging from 2.77 to
3.47 indicated good news in the pre-pandemic era. Continuing this
trend, the scores for all six negative statements dropped to 2.00-2.54!
Our guests reported they were less apprehensive about using tech-
nology, had less difficulty understanding technological matters, were
not as fearful that they might damage the technology in some way or
use the technology incorrectly, did not avoid technology because of
unfamiliarity, and were also less confused by technological jargon.
More importantly, the differences between the pre- and post-COVID
scores are all statistically significant, indicating that these changes in
sentiments are real and not likely due to chance.

Survey Report: Post Pandemic Hotel Technology Usage

COMFORT WITH TECHNOLOGY

technology. ***

Average Average
POSITIVE STATEMENTS Pre-Covid | Post-Covid
| am confident | can learn
technology-related skills.*** 236 6:39
lam able tp keep up W|th*Lr11portant 510 5.67
technological advances.
Average Average

NEGATIVE STATEMENTS Pre-Covid | Post-Covid
| have dIffI.CU|ty unders’iinfdmg most 277 211
technological matters.
When given the opportunity to use
technology in hotels, | fear | might damage 2.80 2.54
it in some ways. ***
| have gymded teg:nology becauseitis 284 215
unfamiliar to me.
| hesitate to use hotel technology for fear

. X e 2.98 217
of making mistakes | cannot correct.
Techno_log]cal termlnolo*%}/ sounds like 3.03 200
confusing jargon to me.
| feel apprehensive about using 347 212

*p<0.05,* p < 0.01, ** p<0.00
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While our guests are more positive about hotel technology, they
TECHNOLOGY AND LAST HOTEL STAY also noted that the use of such technology was less voluntary and
more in a mandatory manner for post-COVID as they rated all three
“voluntary versus mandatory” statements with lower scores. Howev-
er, our guests did appreciate how hotels deployed technology. They
gave higher scores for post-COVID, affirming that hotels guided for
them in using the technology and their applications, provided per-
sonnel to assist and offered specialized instruction.

Average

VOLUNTARY VS. MANDATORY Post-Covid

My use of hotel technology is voluntary.

My hotel stay does not require me to use
hotel technology.**

Although it might be helpful, using hotel
technology is certainly not compulsory
during my hotel stay.*

DEPLOYMENT OF TECHNOLOGY TR
Post-Covid

The hotel has guidance available for me to
use hotel technology and its applications. 5.30
The hotel has a person available for

. " 5.18
assistance for hotel technology.
The hotel has specialized instruction
available for using hotel technology and its 5.03

applications.*

*p<0.05,**p<0.01,**p<0.00

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

( Survey Report: Post Pandemic Hotel Technology Usage



l GUEST SENTIMENTS

GUEST SATISFACTION: TECH AND STAY

Average
Pre-Covid

Average
Post-Covid

Overall for all satisfaction of guest-facing
technologies after usage. ***

542

5.72

GUEST EXPERIENCE WITH GUEST FACING TECHNOLOGIES

my hotel stay.

Bad <-> Good *** 5.72 5.92
Unpleasant <-> Pleasant *** 5.64 5.81
Unfavorable <-> Favorable *** 5.59 5.81
Beneficial <-> Harmful *** 2.89 2.83
GUEST EXPERIENCE WITH HOTEL STAY

| am happy with the experience | have had 597 6.01
at my hotel stay.

| have been satisfied with my experiences 596 6.04
at my hotel stay.

| truly enjoy my hotel stay. 5.83 5.87
Staying at the hotel has been delightful. 5.51 5.54
| am elated with experiences | have had at 513 5.0

*p<0.05,*p < 0.01, ** p<0.00

Survey Report: Post Pandemic Hotel Technology Usage

Technology Rated Better than Overall Stay

When guests were asked about their experience using guest-facing
technology during their hotel stay, the overall score increased from
5.42 to 5.72. And when this was further delineated from bad to good,
unpleasant to pleasant, unfavorable to favorable, and beneficial to
harmful (reverse coded), the scores were all higher for post-COVID
and statistically significant. This is great news! When it comes to the
stay itself, although the scores were high, ranging from 5.13 to 5.97
for pre-COVID and 5.20 to 6.04 for post-COVID, the score increases
were very slight and not statistically significant, which could be due
to chance.

Will Guests Spend More? Will Guests Rebook?

Now, the million-dollar questions — as the ultimate goal of any busi-
ness is to be profitable — will our guests spend more because of

all these technologies they can now access and order products and
services simply by using their smartphones? And, will they stay in our
hotels again? Well, the verdict is split!

For unplanned purchases of technology items, the scores were
mixed. All three options of technology purchases had low scores
during pre-COVID (2.82 to 2.99) and the scores were even lower for
post-COVID (2.57 to 2.85). For unplanned purchases of hotel ser-
vices, very slight increases were seen for purchasing products and
services (3.28 to 3.36) and spa treatments and on-demand movies
(2.70 to 2.72). Still, these scores were on the lower end of the scale,
signifying a high level of disagreement or non-purchase. So, even if
there is an increase, the decision is still not to have any unplanned
purchases.

The good news is that when it comes to saying positive things about
the hotel or recommending the property and encouraging family and
friends to stay, the scores for these sentiments were higher for post-

View table “Unplanned Purchases and Return Stay” on the following page.

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree
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UNPLANNED PURCHASES AND RETURN STAY

ments, on-demand movies, that | had not
planned to purchase in this hotel stay.

Average Average
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid
UNPLANNED PURCHASES OF TECHNOLOGY ITEMS
On this trip, | saw a number of guest-facing
technologies | wanted to buy even though 2.99 2.85
they were not on my shopping list.
During this hotel stay, | saw a number of
guest-facing technologies | want to buy 2.94 2.84
even though they were not on planned lists.
| experienced a number of sudden urges to
buy guest-facing technologies that | had 2.82 2.57
not planned to purchase on this trip.**
UNPLANNED PURCHASES OF HOTEL SERVICES
| experienced a number of sudden urges to
purchase lltgms such as food, beverages, 3.64 363
in-room dining, souvenirs that | had not
planned to purchase during this hotel stay.
During this hotel stay, | saw a number of
goods or services | wanted to buy even 3.28 3.36
though they were not on my planned list.
| experienced a number of sudden urges to
purchase hotel services such as spa treat- 270 272

Survey Report: Post Pandemic Hotel Technology Usage

COVID, all in the 5.26 to 5.79 range, indicating a high level of agree-
ment. Yet, our guests are very price-sensitive, as evidenced by the
score drop from 4.81 for pre-COVID to only 4.53 for post-COVID when
the price was increased slightly. And again a significant decrease from
4.27 for pre-COVID to only 3.94 for post-COVID was observed when
they had to pay a higher price to stay with the same hotel brand. Now,
this is where the loyalty program can come into play!

WHAT WILL GUESTS DO?

| will say positive things about this hotel 570 579
brand.

I will recommend others to stay at th|§ 5.69 572
hotel brand if someone seeks my advice.

| will encourage friends and relatives to

stay at this hotel brand. D B
I WI|.| consider this hote_l b*r*and my first 544 526
choice for my future trip.

I V.V'”*ftay at this hotel brand in my next 540 525
trip.

! will coptmyg to stay W|th this rlg:cel brand 481 453
if the price is increased slightly.

| will pay a higher price to stay with this

hotel brand than staying at other hotel 4.27 3.94
brands.***

*p<0.05,**p<0.01,**p<0.00

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree
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Travel Behaviors Shift Unplanned Purchase Decisions

Most travelers, if not all, have a budget. However, this does not mean
all purchases are planned. Thus, one of the aspects of this study is to
assess unplanned purchase behaviors, especially regarding guest-fac-
ing technologies guests encounter and use during their trip or stay,
as well as to see if guests experienced sudden urges to make such
purchases. Unequivocally, in all three instances, the scores reported
were quite low. With a “1” to “7” scale and 4 being average, for both
pre- and post-COVID, all scores were below 4.00, except for guests

UNPLANNED TECHNOLOGY PURCHASES

who stayed in luxury properties. One interesting trend is that the
scores of all these unplanned technology purchases decreased in the
post-COVID era except for guests who stay longer (over eight nights)
and travel more (over 12 times a year). Thus, if hotels are trying to sell
technology as another revenue stream, these long-stay and frequent
guests are the prime target market. This can very well be due to their
extended time away from home more than other guests, which expos-
es them to guest-facing technology adding value to their stays.

On this trip, | saw a number of guest-facing technologies | wanted
to buy even though they were not on my shopping list.

Average Average STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY

Pre-Covid | Post-Covid Yes 318 288
Overall score 2.99 2.85 No 252 279
MOST RECENT TRIP
<3 months ago 3.02 2.78 SIS E
3- 6 months 3.47 2,93 < Onceayear 225 259
7_ 9 months 302 307 1- 2 times per year 3.06 2.80
10 - 12 months 276 279 3 - 6 times per year 3.44 3.08
> 1 year ago 551 235 7 - 12 times per year 3.57 3.21

>12 times per year 2.84 3.23

HOTEL CLASS
Luxury 4.33 441 LENGTH OF STAY
Upper Upscale 3.71 3.09 1 night 2.22 215
Upscale 2.92 3.03 2 - 3 nights 3.10 2.85
Upper Midscale 2.62 244 4 -7 nights 3.21 317
Midscale 2.67 271 8 - 14 nights 2.75 3.96
Economy 2.25 2.53 >14 nights 2.75 3.20

Survey Report: Post Pandemic Hotel Technology Usage

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree
Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
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During this hotel stay, | saw a number of guest-facing technologies

UNPLANNED TECHNOLOGY PURCHASES | want to buy even though they were not on my planned lists.
Average Average STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid

Yes 3.13 2.88
Overall score 2.94 2.84

No 2.49 2.73
MOST RECENT TRIP
<3 months ago 2.88 2.70 STAYS PER YEAR
3- 6 months 349 2.96 < Once ayear 219 2.55
7-9 months 3.05 3.08 1- 2 times per year 3.05 2.80
10 - 12 months 267 278 3 -6 times per year 343 3.07
>1year ago 244 2.38 7 - 12 times per year 3.28 315

> 12 times per year 252 341
HOTEL CLASS
Luxury 4.33 4.06 LENGTH OF STAY
Upper Upscale 3.67 3.04 1 night 211 222
Upscale 2.89 3.05 2 - 3 nights 3.05 2.82
Upper Midscale 2.58 242 4 -7 nights 3.20 312
Midscale 2.58 271 8 - 14 nights 2.80 4.00
Economy 217 2.65 > 14 nights 2.50 3.80

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

. Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
Survey Report: Post Pandemic Hotel Technology Usage
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| experienced a number of sudden urges to buy guest-facing

UNPLANNED TECHNOLOGY PURCHASES technologies that | had not planned to purchase on this trip.
Average Average STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid

Yes 2.99 2.60
Overall score 2.82 2.57

No 2.40 2.49
MOST RECENT TRIP
<3 months ago 2.89 245 STAYS PER YEAR
3- 6 months 332 2.67 <Onceayear 216 224
7- 9 months 2.84 2.84 1- 2 times per year 2.85 2.50
10 -12 months 2.55 2.47 3 - 6 times per year 3.32 2.82
>1yearago 236 2.09 7 - 12 times per year 3.38 3.23

>12 times per year 2.36 3.23
HOTEL CLASS
Luxury 3.83 4.16 LENGTH OF STAY
Upper Upscale 3.47 2.74 1night 217 1.90
Upscale 273 2.74 2 - 3 nights 2.93 2.56
Upper Midscale 2.50 2.26 4 -7 nights 295 291
Midscale 2.75 2.38 8 - 14 nights 2.75 3.30
Economy 2.26 2.06 >14 nights 3.50 3.60

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

. Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
Survey Report: Post Pandemic Hotel Technology Usage
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However, when guests were asked about their unplanned purchas- In the post-COVID era, many of us are also more in-tune with the
es of non-technology items — food and beverage, in-room dining and concepts of self-care and personal wellness. Consequently, in terms
souvenirs; general goods and services; and hotel services such as spa of unplanned purchases of spa treatments and on-demand movies,
treatments and on-demand movies — the scores were quite different. remarkable increases were seen among guests who traveled for more
While the scores were still mostly below the average of 4.00 for all than 12 times a year (1.92 to 3.27, a 70.3 percent increase), those who
three categories, some scores increased significantly for post-COVID. had longer stays (8-14 nights: 2.50 to 3.38, 35.2 percent, and more than
For food and beverage, in-room dining and souvenirs, guests whose 14 nights: 2.25 to 3.00, 33.3 percent), and guests who traveled mostly
most recent trip was less than three months ago were more apt to for leisure (2.88 to 3.49, 21.2 percent). Although increased at a lower
make such purchases (2.53 to 3.38, 33.6 percent increase). This behav- rate, guests in the luxury class still displayed the highest likelihood of
ior was also noted among frequent travelers (2.52 to 4.05, 60.7 percent spending at a score of 4.00, which increased to 4.75, by 18.8 percent.

increase), and guests with longer lengths of stay. In particular, for
guests who stayed over two weeks, the scores increased from 4.25 to
4.80 (12.9 percent increase). Increases were also noted among guests
in the economy class (3.14 to 3.55, 13.1 percent), as well as among
those who traveled exclusively for business (3.10 to 3.55, 14.5 percent).

For general goods and services, frequent travelers who made over
12 trips a year only recorded a pre-COVID rating of 2.36, but for post-
COVID, it increased to 4.09 (over a 73 percent increase). The scores
for guests who stayed for 8-14 nights also increased from 3.00 to 3.67
(22.3 percent), while the group staying over 14 nights had an even
greater increase, going from 3.00 to 3.80 (26.7 percent). The luxu-
ry class guests also reported a jump in their scores for purchasing
general goods and services, rising from 4.33 to 4.97 (14.8 percent);
and there was a significant difference in the economy class, where the
score increased from 2.52 to 3.43, indicating a 36.1 percent increase.

View charts for “Unplanned Purchase of
Non-technology Items” on the following three pages.

‘ Survey Report: Post Pandemic Hotel Technology Usage
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| experienced a number of sudden urges to purchase items such

UNPLANNED HOTEL SERVICE PURCHASES as food, beverages, in-room dining, and souvenirs that | had not

planned to purchase during this hotel stay.

Average Average LENGTH OF STAY
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid 1 night 501 2908

Overall score 3.64 3.63 2 - 3 nights 366 361

4 - 7 nights 4.00 4.02
MOST RECENT TRIP

8 - 14 nights 4.00 3.92
< 3 months ago 2.53 3.38

>14 nights 4.25 4.80
3- 6 months 3.98 3.66
7- 9 months 3.79 3.96

HOTEL CLASS
10 - 12 months 3.39 3.69

Luxury 4.65 4.88
>1year ago 342 345

Upper Upscale 4.23 3.92

Upscale 3.67 3.73
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY Upper Midscale 332 332
ves Sl ek Midscale 329 331
No S 20 Economy 314 3.55
STAYS PER YEAR PURPOSE OF TRAVEL
<Once ayear 3.00 3.24 Exclusively leisure 3.37 3.45
1-2times per year 3.85 371 Mostly leisure 3.70 361
3 - 6 times per year 3.92 3.73 Combined leisure / business 4.49 3.87
7 -12 times per year 3.96 3.98 Mostly business 3.98 3.59
>12 times per year 2.52 4.05 Exclusively business 3.10 3.55

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”"=Strongly Agree
Survey Report: Post Pandemic Hotel Technology Usage Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
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UNPLANNED HOTEL SERVICE PURCHASES During this hotel stay, | saw a number of goods or services |
wanted to buy even though they were not on my planned list.
Average Average LENGTH OF STAY
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid 1 night 547 569

Overall score 3.28 3.36 2 - 3 nights 330 331

4 -7 nights 3.75 3.83
MOST RECENT TRIP

8 - 14 nights 3.00 3.67
<3 months ago 313 311

>14 nights 3.00 3.80
3- 6 months 3.62 3.46
7- 9 months 3.38 3.61

HOTEL CLASS
10 - 12 months 3.20 341

Luxury 433 4.97
>1yearago 2.96 3.02

Upper Upscale 4.01 3.60

Upscale 3.16 3.45
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY Upper Midscale 3.00 3.00
ves 283 3.40 Midscale 295 3.07
No 239 3.24 Economy 2.52 343
STAYS PER YEAR PURPOSE OF TRAVEL
<Onceayear 2.64 3.03 Exclusively leisure 2.96 3.10
1- 2 times per year 342 341 Mostly leisure 3.45 3.69
3 - 6 times per year 3.66 3.45 Combined leisure / business 418 3.81
7 - 12 times per year 3.68 3.56 Mostly business 3.65 341
> 12 times per year 2.36 4.09 Exclusively business 2.96 3.04

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

. Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
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l GUEST SENTIMENTS

| experienced a number of sudden urges to purchase hotel services

UNPLANNED HOTEL SERVICE PURCHASES such as spa treatments, on-demand movies, that | had not planned

to purchase in this hotel stay.

Average Average LENGTH OF STAY
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid 1 night 203 297

Overall score 2.70 2.72 2 - 3 nights 272 261

4 -7 nights 3.08 3.22
MOST RECENT TRIP

8 - 14 nights 2.50 3.38
<3 months ago 2.66 2.51

> 14 nights 2.25 3.00
3- 6 months 3.09 2.84
7- 9 months 2.81 2.94

HOTEL CLASS
10 - 12 months 2.44 2.74

Luxury 4.00 475
>1yearago 241 2.32

Upper Upscale 3.38 3.00

Upscale 2.73 2.84
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY Upper Midscale 230 296
ves S 2.79 Midscale 234 256
No 2D 2 Economy 208 247
STAYS PER YEAR PURPOSE OF TRAVEL
<Onceayear 2.16 248 Exclusively leisure 2.31 2.50
1- 2 times per year 2.76 2.66 Mostly leisure 2.88 3.49
3 - 6 times per year 311 2.90 Combined leisure / business 3.82 3.22
7 - 12 times per year 3.06 3.10 Mostly business 312 2.75
>12 times per year 1.92 327 Exclusively business 2.83 2.32

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

. Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
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[ GUEST SENTIMENTS

Different Travelers’ Behaviors Affect Rebooking

A total of seven sentiments were asked to our guests to gauge if they
would say positive things about the brand, recommend others to stay
at this brand, encourage friends and relatives to stay at this brand,
consider this brand their first choice for their future trip, stay at this
brand in their next trip, continue to stay with this brand if the price
is increased slightly, and finally pay a higher price to stay with this
brand than staying at other hotel brands.

For the first three sentiments, most reported small increases in
post-COVID scores, except for guests with loyalty programs. The
scores were all in the mid 5.00s to low 6.00s, indicating that the guests
were generally positive when commenting about the hotel, recom-
mending the brand to others, and encouraging friends and relatives
to stay at the brand. However, regarding whether the brand would
be their first choice, the changes were minor, except for one catego-
ry — guests who stayed over 14 nights reporting a dramatic decrease
for the post-COVID period (5.75 to 3.60, 37.4 percent decrease). Thus,
hotels may want to pay more attention to those long-staying guests.

View charts for “Guests Behavioral Intentions
in the Future” on the following seven pages.
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In general, most guests are inclined to seek and enjoy new expe-
riences. Thus, when a guest has stayed in a hotel for more than two
weeks, perhaps many services and products may be taken for grant-
ed. Therefore, ensuring long-stay guests are happy with our products
and services is of utmost importance. The same group also reported a
significant score drop from 5.50 to 4.20 (23.6 percent decrease) when
asked if they would stay at the same hotel brand on their next trip.
Finally, the guests were price-sensitive. For the last two questions
regarding a slight increase in room rates or paying more to stay with
the same brand, all categories of travel behavior showed decreased
scores. This was consistent across different lengths of stay, trips taken
per year, or class of hotels. In today’s economy where inflation is high
and recession looms, hotels may want to be mindful of the price sen-
sitivity issue.




l GUEST SENTIMENTS

GUESTS BEHAVIORAL INTENTIONS | will say positive things about this hotel brand.
Average Average STAYS PER YEAR
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid

<Once ayear 5.36 5.52
Overall score 2 =L 1 -2 times per year 574 5.82

3 - 6 times per year 5.86 5.94
MOST RECENT TRIP

7 - 12 times per year 6.09 5.81
<3 months ago 5.76 5.85

>12 times per year 5.84 5.82
3- 6 months 5.77 576
7- 9 months 5.73 5.87

LENGTH OF STAY
10 - 12 months 5.75 5.77

1 night 519 5.59
>1year ago 5.38 5.52

2 - 3 nights 5.76 5.77

4 -7 nights 5.84 5.94
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY

8 - 14 nights 6.15 6.00
Yes 5.87 5.87

>14 nights 5.00 5.20
No 5.30 5.56

HOTEL CLASS
LOYALTY PROGRAM MEMBER Luxury 6.25 6.16
Yes 6.00 .61 Upper Upscale 6.03 6.01
No 2.4 6.04 Upscale 5.68 5.95
This hotel does not have one 5.62 5.85 Upper Midscale 562 563

Midscale 5.53 5.46

Economy 498 5.22

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

. Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
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l GUEST SENTIMENTS

I will recommend others to stay at this hotel brand if someone

GUESTS’ BEHAVIORAL INTENTIONS seeks my advice.
Average Average STAYS PER YEAR
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid

<Once ayear 5.36 542
Overall score D S 1- 2 times per year 574 577

3 - 6 times per year 5.82 5.88
MOST RECENT TRIP

7 - 12 times per year 6.06 573
<3 months ago 5.70 5.76

>12 times per year 5.84 5.64
3- 6 months 5.77 571
7- 9 months 5.78 5.79

LENGTH OF STAY
10 - 12 months 5.74 5.69

1night 523 5.50
>1yearago 5.34 551

2 - 3 nights 5.76 572

4 -7 nights 578 5.84
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY

8 - 14 nights 5.85 6.08
Yes 5.85 5.80

> 14 nights 575 5.20
No 531 5.50

HOTEL CLASS
LOYALTY PROGRAM MEMBER Luxury 598 6.25
Yes 96 -55 Upper Upscale 5.97 5.96
No S:50 =2 Upscale 571 5.82
This hotel does not have one 5.42 5.67 Upper Midscale 563 558

Midscale 5.56 5.40

Economy 5.00 5.22

Scale: “1’=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree
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l GUEST SENTIMENTS

GUESTS’ BEHAVIORAL INTENTIONS | will encourage friends and relatives to stay at this hotel brand.
Average Average STAYS PER YEAR
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid

<Onceayear 5.16 5.24
Overall score R 554 1- 2 times per year 5.63 5.57

3 - 6times per year 5.70 5.74
MOST RECENT TRIP

7 - 12 times per year 5.89 552
<3 months ago 5.54 5.56

>12 times per year 5.64 5.32
3- 6 months 5.70 5.53
7- 9 months 5.67 5.59

LENGTH OF STAY
10 - 12 months 5.51 5.54

1 night 5.03 5.34
>1year ago 519 5.32

2 - 3 nights 5.64 5.52

4 -7 nights 5.63 5.69
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY

8 - 14 nights 5.90 5.75
Yes 5.72 5.61

>14 nights 475 5.20
No 517 5.34

HOTEL CLASS
LOYALTY PROGRAM MEMBER Luxury 6.20 6.06
Yes 581 534 Upper Upscale 5.89 5.84
No .36 .84 Upscale 5.57 5.71
This hotel does not have one 5.36 5.59 Upper Midscale 546 533

Midscale 541 514

Economy 4.65 488

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

. Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
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l GUEST SENTIMENTS

GUESTS’ BEHAVIORAL INTENTIONS I will consider this hotel brand my first choice for my future trip.
Average Average STAYS PER YEAR
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid

<Onceayear 4.98 4.88
Overall score S S5 1 -2 times per year 5.51 532

3 - 6 times per year 5.64 543
MOST RECENT TRIP

7 - 12 times per year 5.94 5.38
<3 months ago 5.44 5.25

>12 times per year 5.52 5.32
3- 6 months 5.65 5.24
7- 9 months 5.50 5.44

LENGTH OF STAY
10 - 12 months 5.40 5.27

1 night 4.89 5.01
>1year ago 5.07 4.84

2 - 3 nights 5.52 522

4 -7 nights 5.51 5.51
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY

8 - 14 nights 6.15 5.63
Yes 5.66 5.36

>14 nights 575 3.60
No 4.89 4,98

HOTEL CLASS
LOYALTY PROGRAM MEMBER Luxury 6.03 591
Yes 2.82 .00 Upper Upscale 5.88 5.58
No 2.13 .68 Upscale 5.36 5.46
This hotel does not have one 5.36 5.09 Upper Midscale 531 5.00

Midscale 531 4.94

Economy 4.66 431

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

. Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
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l GUEST SENTIMENTS

GUESTS’ BEHAVIORAL INTENTIONS | will stay at this hotel brand in my next trip.
Average Average STAYS PER YEAR
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid

< Once ayear 494 4.89
Overall score el 22 1- 2 times per year 5.44 532

3 - 6times per year 5.63 5.36
MOST RECENT TRIP

7 - 12 times per year 5.85 5.50
<3 months ago 5.47 5.25

>12 times per year 5.80 5.55
3- 6 months 5.70 5.23
7- 9 months 5.35 5.38

LENGTH OF STAY
10 - 12 months 5.37 5.30

1 night 4.89 5.00
>1year ago 4.96 4.90

2 - 3 nights 5.45 523

4 -7 nights 5.53 542
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY

8 - 14 nights 6.25 5.75
Yes 5.63 5.34

>14 nights 550 4.20
No 4.85 5.01

HOTEL CLASS
LOYALTY PROGRAM MEMBER Luxury 6.13 5.88
Yes 279 201 Upper Upscale 5.78 5.57
No =07 SED Upscale 539 538
This hotel does not have one 5.38 5.04 Upper Midscale 530 504

Midscale 518 4.86

Economy 4.57 4.71

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

. Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
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l GUEST SENTIMENTS

c I will continue to stay with this hotel brand if the
GUESTS’' BEHAVIORAL INTENTIONS e Bl eeeees Sl
Average Average STAYS PER YEAR
Pre-Covid | Post-Covid

<Onceayear 432 4.09
Overall score i st 1 -2 times per year 4.86 4.60

3 - 6 times per year 5.08 4.68
MOST RECENT TRIP

7 - 12 times per year 5.17 477
<3 months ago 4.76 450

>12 times per year 5.16 4.86
3- 6 months 5.05 456
7- 9 months 493 471

LENGTH OF STAY
10 - 12 months 474 4,51

1 night 4.20 416
>1yearago 4.44 4.06

2 - 3 nights 4.87 4.49

4 -7 nights 493 4.81
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY

8 - 14 nights 6.10 5.08
Yes 5.06 4.66

>14 nights 475 4.00
No 4.20 417

HOTEL CLASS
LOYALTY PROGRAM MEMBER Luxury 545 547
Yes 225 4.28 Upper Upscale 5.24 494
No LA s Upscale 478 467
This hotel does not have one 4.72 4.44 Upper Midscale 472 492

Midscale 4.62 411

Economy 3.83 3.84

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree

. Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.
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l GUEST SENTIMENTS

GUESTS’ BEHAVIORAL INTENTIONS

| will pay a higher price to stay with this hotel
brand than staying at other hotel brands.

Average Average

Pre-Covid | Post-Covid
Overall score 4.27 3.94
MOST RECENT TRIP
<3 months ago 4.36 3.90
3- 6 months 4.60 3.98
7-9 months 4.31 4.10
10 - 12 months 414 3.95
>1yearago 3.75 341
STAYED AT HOTEL PREVIOUSLY
Yes 4.50 4.09
No 3.70 3.54
LOYALTY PROGRAM MEMBER
Yes 4.67 3.92
No 392 4.36
This hotel does not have one 4.29 3.66
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STAYS PER YEAR

<Onceayear 3.68 3.48
1- 2 times per year 4.28 4.00
3 - 6 times per year 4.65 411
7 - 12 times per year 4.89 415
>12 times per year 4.40 436
LENGTH OF STAY

1night 3.57 341
2 - 3 nights 4.35 3.91
4 -7 nights 442 4.28
8 - 14 nights 515 4.46
>14 nights 4.00 2.80
HOTEL CLASS

Luxury 5.30 5.16
Upper Upscale 492 439
Upscale 417 414
Upper Midscale 416 3.60
Midscale 3.86 3.49
Economy 2.97 2.78

Scale: “1"=Strongly Disagree to “7”=Strongly Agree
Highlighted cells indicate the biggest score ranges between survey years.




l KEY TAKEAWAYS

The Bottom Line

After pages of numbers and scores, what is the bottom line? What are
the takeaways? We suggest a three-prong strategy to establish con-
nections among all key stakeholders in this technology: our guests,
associates and vendors. While these surveys are sentiments from our
guests, there are also tactics we can adopt from the standpoint of our
associates and vendors to increase our guests’ satisfaction, spending
and rebooking intentions.

Technology and Our Guests:

ECR = Enroll, Cultivate and Reward

All major hotel brands and even many independent hotels have some
level of loyalty program. Yet, with all the loyalty programs hotel com-
panies offer, only 50 percent of the participants were loyalty program
members during pre-COVID, and this dropped to a mere 37 percent
during post-COVID. It is not due to the hotels not having one, as only
7 percent reported that the hotels they stayed at did not have a loyalty
program, and this percentage was the same for both pre- and post-
COVID. So, why are hotels spending all these monetary and human
resources on loyalty programs, and guests are not part of it> More
importantly, what actions can we take in response?

It is a well-known fact that it is more effective to retain an existing
guest than to acquire a new one. The cost of gaining a new customer
for a brand includes a variety of sales and marketing expenses, from
digital marketing to actual sales calls and meetings, and of course,
maintaining and upgrading hotels as desirable products, among oth-
ers. Thus, hotels should capitalize on using technology to ENROLL,
CULTIVATE and REWARD our guests, especially those who are loyal
to our brand. If we have loyalty programs, why are guests not en-
rolled? Are we making the enrollment process too complicated? With
technology, it should be very easy to check a guest’s name against the
loyalty program database when a reservation is made. If the guests
are not currently enrolled in our loyalty programs, reach out to them
via email or text, share with them the benefits of being members of
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your hotel brand, and offer complimentary enrollment to them, and
of course — with one click. Some hotels enroll new loyalty members
at check-ins, as all the guests’ information can already be found in the
reservation. Make this simple for the guests.

After enrollment, let’s cultivate. Before the guests even step foot
in our lobby, start that loyalty effort to cultivate them. For example,
message your guests that your hotel is looking forward to welcoming
them again to the brand and let them know of the perks they can
expect when they check-in and during their stay. Greet them by their
name at check-in and check-out, if they do not bypass the in-person
check-in and check-out processes. Even if they bypass the front desk,
have a welcome message waiting for them, displaying that on the TV
screen in their room. Personalization is the key. We have to let our
guests know they are important to us at every step of the way. That’s
cultivation. Once guests stay with us, if we do not utilize every op-
portunity throughout the stay to “wow” our guests, they have many
options to select another hotel brand.

Obviously, being loyal guests deserve rewards. From a free bottle
of water to options to earn points, remind the guests of all the re-
wards they will receive throughout their stay. After check-out, the
relationship with your loyalty members does not stop. The cultivate
and reward steps continue. Start with a “Thank you for staying with
us” message, and then continue with periodic and purposeful mes-
sages that contain loyalty benefits including special rates, upgrades or
whatever awards your hotel brand offers. Include amazing photos of
any new or renovated hotels and invite your loyalty guests to experi-
ence your new properties. Incorporate images of all the different ser-
vices your hotels offer — this will also turn unplanned spending into
planned purchases. The results show that as guests stay longer with
us, their propensity to purchase technologies, services and products
gets higher. So, let’s capture that!



l KEY TAKEAWAYS

Technology and Our Associates:

ACT = Acknowledge, Celebrate and Train

Working with our guests is only one-third of this strategy to technol-
ogy success. All our associates, from the hourly staff to the general
manager, experienced the technology acceleration during COVID. We
need to continue this trend to ensure our associates are not only com-
fortable with using technology but also be able to assist our guests to
do so. When it comes to our associates, ACT is the key. ACT stands for
Acknowledge, Celebrate and Train.

Management should acknowledge the good work our staff has
accomplished over the past few years. Technology does not come easy
to all. So, when our associates are taking the time to learn new tech-
nology to do their jobs well and assist our guests when needed, we
need to acknowledge their good work, and with a bit of a celebration
as well. We all can use a pat on the back. At the same time, technol-
ogy does not stop, so when a new version or update is out, or if new
technology is adopted, we need to keep up with the training of our
employees as well. From the surveys, our guests are giving us a nod
that we are deploying technology with good guidance, special instruc-
tions and personnel available for assistance. We need to sustain this
positive effort through the good work of each and every of our associ-
ates — acknowledge them, celebrate their success, big and small, and
keep up with focused technology training.

Technology and Our Vendors:

PAL = Partner, Anticipate and Learn

Vendors really are our PALs. It is their job to look out for us to see

if there is a new technology that we can benefit from. PAL, in this
instance, stands for Partner, Anticipate and Learn. Vendors are our
partners, so we should treat each other as such, and vendors should
also treat hotels as their partners, not just customers. To have a good
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partnership, clear communication is a must. We, as hotels, need to let
our vendors know our needs. Sometimes, we may not know what our
needs are or we may not know what is new out there that we can ben-
efit from. This is where vendors can be our good partners, and they
alert us as to when an upgrade or a new piece of technology is about
to be launched, so hotels can plan for installation and implementa-
tion accordingly.

Anticipation is another must. Vendors need to anticipate the needs
of hotels to design technology that is guest- and employee-friendly,
while simultaneously accomplishing the needed tasks. This anticipa-
tion can only come to fruition with the two parties — hotels and ven-
dors — working together, and more importantly, learning from each
other. By the way, that learning never ends, as vendors can develop
and design new and better technologies by learning the needs of both
guests and hotels.

Many of us recently returned from HITEC. Let’s keep that PAL
relationship going strong with our vendors, extend that to boost the
acknowledgment, celebrate and train (ACT) our associates so that
we can keep on enrolling, cultivating and growing (ECG) our loyal
guests. ®
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